

TRAINER PARTNERSHIP REGULATIONS

- 1. The following Regulations are made by the Board pursuant to the Rules of Harness Racing and may be referred to as the Training Partnership Regulations.
- 2. Every person who makes an application pursuant to Rule 311(4) of the Rules of Harness Racing shall be required before any application is approved to hold a current trainer's licence as defined in the Rules of Harness Racing.
- 3. Every application shall be completed on a form approved by the Board.
- 4. Every applicant pursuant to Rule 311(4) shall set out:
 - (a) the full name, address, occupation and date of birth of every proposed partner;
 - (b) the name of the partner who is to be the principal partner;
 - (c) the address or addresses at which the partnership propose to carry on their business and the owner(s) thereof;
 - (d) whether any other person will use the business address for the training of horses and the full name, address and occupation of such persons;
- 5. The Board may impose, amend or delete any condition or restriction upon the trainer's licence of all or any of the trainers in the training partnership, pursuant to Rule 324 of the Rules of Harness Racing.
- 6. It shall be a condition of the trainer's licence of very partner who is approved to carry on business in partnership that:
 - (a) service on or notification to any one partner shall be deemed to be service or notification to all partners;
 - (b) each partner shall be jointly and severally responsible and liable for any act or omission of another partner;
 - (c) any restriction, prohibition or penalty which arises or is imposed pursuant to the Rules of Harness Racing on any trainer in the training partnership shall apply to every other partner in the partnership so long as such other partner remains a member of the training partnership;
 - (d) each partner shall comply with all requirements, obligations and duties imposed upon trainers pursuant to the Rules of Harness Racing and any Regulations made thereunder;
 - (e) where any person (other than those stated pursuant to clause 4(d) uses the business address of the training partnership for the training of horses, the partners shall within 7 days advise the Board of the full name of such person together with their address and occupation;
- 7. Where any one partner ceases to be a member of the training partnership the remaining partners shall apply to the Board to carry on business in the partnership and shall not continue to carry on business in partnership until such approval is given unless otherwise approved by the Board.
- 8. Every partner who ceases to be a partner in the training partnership shall be required to obtain approval from the Board before he commences training on his own account or in partnership with any other trainer unless the Board approves otherwise.
- 9. In any application made pursuant to Clause 7 or 8 hereof the applicant or applicants may apply to the Board that any restriction prohibition or penalty which has arisen by virtue of Clause 6(c) hereof shall not apply. $\leftarrow 1.8.98$